

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF TENNESSEE
AT NASHVILLE**

TAMARIN LINDENBERG,

Petitioner,

v.

No. M2015-02349-SC-R23-CV

JACKSON NATIONAL LIFE INSURANCE
COMPANY,

Trial Court No. 13-cv-02657-JPM-cgc
(W.D. Tenn.)

Respondent,

and

STATE OF TENNESSEE,

Intervenor-Respondent.

BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE UNITED POLICYHOLDERS

GILBERT RUSSELL MCWHERTER
SCOTT & BOBBITT, PLC

J. Brandon McWherter (#21600)

bmwherter@gilbertfirm.com

Emily S. Emmons (#33281)

eeemmons@gilbertfirm.com

341 Cool Springs Blvd., Ste. 230

Franklin, Tennessee 37067

(615) 354-1144

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae United Policyholders

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 2

LAW & ARGUMENT 5

 I. THE STATUTORY CAPS PREVENT PUNITIVE DAMAGES FROM
 ACTUALLY DETERRING REPREHENSIBLE BEHAVIOR 5

 II. THE PUNITIVE DAMAGES CAPS VIOLATE A PLAINTIFF’S RIGHT TO
 TRIAL BY JURY BY TAKING THE DECISION AWAY FROM THE
 TRIER OF FACT 10

 A. The Jury is in the Best and Only Position to Determine Appropriate Punitive
 Damages 10

 B. Jury Awards May Be Limited, When Necessary, Without Violation of a
 Plaintiff’s Right to Trial by Jury 11

 III. THE CAPS VIOLATE THE SEPARATION OF POWERS DOCTRINE BY
 ALLOWING THE LEGISLATURE TO CATEGORICALLY ADJUDICATE
 CLAIMS 12

CONCLUSION 14

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

REPORTED CASES

Anderson v. Latham Trucking Co., 728 S.W.2d 752 (Tenn. 1987)..... 4

Armstrong v. Manzo, 380 U.S. 545 (1965)..... 11

BMW of N. Am. v. Gore, 517 U.S. 559 (1996) 4, 10

Booth v. Kirk, 381 S.W.2d 312 (Tenn. Ct. App. 1963) 12

Cal. State Auto. Ass’n. Inter-Ins. Bureau v. Maloney, 341 U.S. 105 (1951)..... 5

City of Newport v. Fact Concerts, Inc., 453 U.S. 247 (1981) 3

Cooper Indus. v. Leatherman Tool Grp., Inc., 532 U.S. 424 (2001) 4

Concrete Spaces, Inc. v. Sender, 2 S.W.3d 901 (Tenn. 1999) 4

Culbreath v. First State Bank Nat’l Ass’n, 44 S.W.3d 518 (Tenn. 2001) 4

Edwards v. Travelers Ins., 563 F.2d 105 (6th Cir. 1977)..... 9, 12

Ferdon v. Wis. Patients Comp. Fund, 701 N.W.2d 440 (Wis. 2005)..... 12

Foster v. Amcon Int’l., 621 S.W.2d 142 (Tenn. 1981) 11

Gertz v. Robert Welch, Inc., 418 U.S. 323 (1974)..... 3

Grimshaw v. Ford Motor Co., 174 Cal. Rptr. 348 (Ct. App. 1981) 5

Hodges v. S. C. Toof & Co., 833 S.W.2d 896 (Tenn. 1992) 4

Klein v. Elliott, 436 S.W.2d 867 (Tenn. Ct. App. 1968) 12

<i>Lakin v. Senco Prods., Inc.</i> , 987 P.2d 463 (Or. 1999).....	11
<i>Lebron v. Gottlieb Mem’l. Hosp.</i> , 930 N.E.2d 895 (Ill. 2010)	11
<i>Meals ex rel. Meals v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 417 S.W.3d 414 (Tenn. 2013)	11
<i>Miller-Wohl Co., Inc. v. Comm’r. of Labor & Indus.</i> , 694 F.2d 203 (8 th Cir. 1982)	1
<i>Morro v. Corbin</i> , 62 S.W.2d 641 (Tex. 1933).....	11
<i>Myint v. Allstate</i> , 970 S.W.2d 920 (Tenn. 1998).....	7
<i>Neal v. Farmers Ins. Exch.</i> , 582 P.2d 980 (Cal. 1978).....	8
<i>O’Gorman & Young, Inc. v. Hartford Fire Ins. Co.</i> , 282 U.S. 251 (1931).....	5
<i>Osborn v. Ozlin</i> , 310 U.S. 53 (1940)	5
<i>Pac. Mut. Life Ins. Co. v. Haslip</i> , 499 U.S. 1 (1991)	4, 10
<i>Prudential Ins. Co. v. Benjamin</i> , 328 U.S. 408 (1946).....	5
<i>Robertson v. California</i> , 328 U.S. 440 (1946)	5
<i>State Auto Prop. & Cas. Ins. Co. v. Hargis</i> , 785 F.3d 189 (6th Cir. 2015).....	8
<i>State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co. v. Campbell</i> , 538 U.S. 408 (2003).....	4, 10
<i>State v. Mallard</i> , 40 S.W.3d 473 (Tenn. 2001)	11-12
<i>Suzore v. Rutherford</i> , 251 S.W.2d 129 (Tenn. Ct. App. 1952)	12
<i>Tenn. Coach & R.R. Co. v. Roddy</i> , 5 S.W. 286 (Tenn. 1887)	9

<i>Thompson v. French</i> , 18 Tenn. 452 (Tenn. 1837).....	9
<i>Underwood v. State</i> , 529 S.W.2d 45 (Tenn. 1975).....	11
<i>United States v. South-Eastern Underwriters Ass’n.</i> , 322 U.S. 533 (1944).....	5

STATUTES

42 U.S.C. § 300gg-13.....	5
Tenn. Code Ann. §§ 55-12-101 <i>et seq.</i>	4
Tenn. Code Ann. § 56-7-105	6-7
Tenn. Code Ann. § 56-8-113	6-7
Tenn. Const. Art. VI, § 1.....	11

OTHER SOURCES

Amelia J. Toy, Comment, <i>Statutory Punitive Damage Caps and the Profit Motive: An Economic Perspective</i> , 40 Emory L.J. 303 (1991).....	8
Jackson National Life Insurance Company “Why Jackson” Web Page https://www.jackson.com/about/WhyJacksonAbout	8
Marc Galanter, <i>Real World Torts: An Antidote to Anecdote</i> , 55 Md. L. Rev	12
R. Stern, E. Greggman & S. Shapiro, <i>Supreme Court Practice</i> (1986).....	1
